

AMENDMENT TO H.R. 3590

OFFERED BY MR. HASTINGS OF WASHINGTON

Page 1, lines 5 and 6, strike “of 2013”.

Page 13, line 10, strike “of 2013”.

Page 15, line 2, strike “of 2013”.

Page 15, line 7, strike “of 2013”.

Page 22, line 12, strike “of 2013”.

Page 27, strike lines 13 and 14 and redesignate the remaining clauses accordingly.

Page 29, line 20, strike “shall” and insert “may”.

Page 32, line 13, strike “Effective” and all that follows through line 19, and insert the following: “Upon publication of the first notice required under section 8(c) of the Wildlife and Hunting Heritage Conservation Council formed in furtherance of section 441 of the Revised Statutes (43 U.S.C. 1457), the Fish and Wildlife Act of 1956 (16 U.S.C. 742a), and other Acts applicable to specific bureaus of the Department of the Interior is hereby abolished.”.

Page 41, lines 17 and 18, strike “this determination” and insert “the provision of opportunities for hunting, fishing, and recreational shooting under the authority of this title”.

Page 41, line 20, insert “, road construction or maintenance,” after “access”.

Page 41, lines 22 and 23, strike “, or permanent road construction or maintenance”.

Page 42, line 14, strike “such implementation” and insert “the provision of opportunities for hunting, fishing, and recreational shooting under the authority of this title”.

Page 42, line 16, strike “or permanent road construction or use” and insert “motorized recreational access, road construction or maintenance, or use that is not otherwise allowed under the Wilderness Act (16 U.S.C. 1131 et seq.)”.

Page 45, line 18, strike “head”.

At the end of the bill, add the following new title (and amend the table of contents accordingly):

1 **TITLE IX—RESPECT FOR**
2 **TREATIES AND RIGHTS**

3 **SEC. 901. RESPECT FOR TREATIES AND RIGHTS.**

4 Nothing in this Act or the amendments made by this
5 Act shall be construed to affect or modify any treaty or
6 other right of any federally recognized Indian tribe.

